

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DONNA C. RICHARDS, individually, and	:	No. 3:04CV1638 (JCH)
on behalf of others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FLEETBOSTON FINANCIAL	:	
CORP. and the FLEETBOSTON	:	
FINANCIAL PENSION PLAN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		NOVEMBER 2, 2005

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Thomas G. Moukawsher ct08940
Ian O. Smith ct24135
Moukawsher & Walsh, LLC
21 Oak Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 278-7000
tmoukawsher@mwlawgroup.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Class is the Right Size and Richards is a Good Representative.....	2
III. Class Members Don't Have to Prove Individual Issues to Prove Liability	7
IV. Retirees Should be Included in the Class	14
1. Introduction	14
2. Injunctive Relief.....	15
3. Standing.....	17
V. Richards is Neither Underinformed Nor Overwhelmed.....	20
VI. Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....10

Amara v. CIGNA, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 5947 (D.Conn. December 20, 2002)1, 2, 15

Amara v. CIGNA Corp. , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21116 (D. Conn. 2004)22

Broga v. Northeast Utilities 315 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.Conn. 2004).....16

Burke v. Kodak, 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) , cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) 10, 12-14

Christopher v. Mobil Oil Corp., 950 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, ___ U.S.__(1992).....19

Coan v. Kaufman 333 F. Supp. 2d 14, *appeal docketed*, No. 04-5173 (D. Conn. 2004)17

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....18

Frommert v. Conkright, 328 F.Supp.2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Gray v. Briggs, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10057 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 1998)20

Green v. Wolf Corp., 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 4, 9-10

Herbst v. IT&T Corp., 65 F.R.D. 13 (D. Conn. 1973), *aff' d*, 495 F.2d 1308 (2d Cir. 1974).....9

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions, 333 F. Supp. 278 (S. D.N.Y.), *mandamus denied*, 449 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1971).....6

In re Williams, No. 02-153 TCK (N.D.Okl. August 19, 2005)20

Kaufman v. Coan, 333 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D. Conn. 2004).....20

Layaou v. Xerox, 330 F.Supp.2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 761 F. Supp. 1320 (D. Ill. 1991) 6-7

Mathews v. Chevron. 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) 16-17

Moriarity v. United Technologies Corp. 947 F. Supp. 43 (D.Conn. 1996)20

Mullins v. Pfizer 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994) 18-19

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc. 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)20

Parry v. SBC, 375 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D. Conn. 2005).....13

Seidman, et al v. Stauffer Chemical , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30264 (D.Conn. January 17, 1986).....4, 9

Simpson v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., No. C 05-00225 CW (N.D. Cal. September 27, 2005) 4-5

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 15-17

Vartanian v. Monsanto, 14 F.3d 697 (1st Cir. 1994).....19

STATUTES

ERISA §502 (a)(3).....15, 17

ERISA §102 (7)17
